on October 31, 2025 and declared by Scrutinizer on November 01, 2025 and in line with the authorization provided 

to vary, modify or alter the terms and conditions of the proposed preferential issue (including the size of the issue), 

has approved the following:  

1. Revising the preferential issue amount to Rs. 3,45,00,64,750 (Rupees Three Hundred Forty-Five Crore Sixty-

Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty only) by issuing 4,32,61,000 Units at Rs. 79.75 per Unit to Gawar 

Construction Limited (Sponsor). Pursuant to the proposed allotment, the Sponsor’s unitholding in the Trust 

shall stand at 49.98% post-issue. 

2. The aforesaid proceeds from the preferential issue shall be utilized solely for the part prepayment of the